

Scott Wilson (Cal. Bar No. 73187)
Law Offices of Scott A. Wilson
711 8th Ave., Suite C
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 234-9011
Facsimile: (619) 234-5853
E-mail: scott@pepperwilson.com

Attorneys for Respondent
CASINO PAUMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.

CASINO PAUMA,

vs.

UNITE HERE INTERNATIONAL UNION

Case No.: 21-CA-103026 & 21-CA-114433

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CASINO
PAUMA IN SUPPORT OF ITS
EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Case No.: 21-CA-103026 & 114433

CASINO PAUMA'S BRIEF ISO EXCEPTIONS TO DECISION OF ALJ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

III. SPECIFICATION OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....6

IV. ARGUMENT 7

A. THE ALJ’S JURISDICTIONAL ANALYSIS IMPERMISSIBLY STARTS FROM THE PREMISE THAT JURISDICTION EXISTS AND THEN CHERRY PICKS CONFORMING PIECES OF EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE FLAWED PROPOSITION7

B. A SWEEPING STATEMENT SUPPORTED BY THREE VACATED OPINIONS AND ANOTHER DECISION THAT CONTRAVENES SEVENTY YEARS OF PRACTICE AND PRECEDENT IS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE JURISDICTION 8

C. JURISDICTION IS A DISJUNCTIVE CONSIDERATION AND CANNOT BE PROVEN OR DISPROVEN BY A PURPORTED STATEMENT FROM ONE OF THE PARTIES 13

D. JUDICIAL NOTICE DOES NOT EMPLOY A DISCRETIONARY, TIME-LIMITED, ELASTIC STANDARD THAT ULTIMATELY TURNS ON CONSIDERATIONS OF EXPEDIENCY17

E. NON-TRIBAL GOVERNMENTS ROUTINELY ENGAGE IN GAMBLING AND OTHER COMMERCIAL ENTERPRISES AS PART OF THEIR GOVERNMENTAL FUNCTIONS AND YET STILL EVADE SCRUTINY UNDER THE NLRA22

F. THE *BAY MILLS* ARGUMENT IN CASINO PAUMA’S NOTICE OF NEW AUTHORITY AND RELATED BRIEFING DID NOT ADDRESS TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY *PER SE* BUT THE REASONS THE DOCTRINE COVERS BOTH GOVERNMENTAL AND COMMERCIAL ENTERPRISES30

G. *BAY MILLS* SERVES AS A REMINDER THAT THE SUPREME COURT PROHIBITS TESTS THAT TRY TO DISTINGUISH BETWEEN GOVERNMENTAL AND COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES SINCE THEY ARE UNMANAGEABLE, UNWORKABLE, UNTENABLE, UNSOUND, AND UNDEMOCRATIC35

V. THE RESPONDENT HAD A NON-DISCRIMINATORY POLICY DISALLOWING UNION BUTTONS IN ORDER TO PROTECT ITS PUBLIC IMAGE42

A. The Casino’s Policy is Uniformly Enforced To The Extent That Violation of It Was Detected.....	42
B. The Rule Was Not Overly Broad and Properly Applied by the Employer.....	43
C. Respondent Has A Right to Maintain A Certain Image With Its Customers.....	43
D. The Proposed Remedy and Order is Overbroad and Unnecessary.....	44
VI. CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Amersbach v. City of Cleveland</i> , 598 F.2d 1033 (6th Cir. 1979)	36
<i>Ariz. Rehabilitation Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 185 F.R.D. 263 (D. Ariz. 1998)	18
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Columbus</i> , 936 F. Supp. 1363 (S.D. Ohio 1996)	20
<i>ATSI Comm’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 547 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Big Ridge, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 12471 (7th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Bonnette v. Cal. Health & Welfare Agency</i> , 704 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983)	36
<i>Brush v. Comm’r</i> , 300 U.S. 352 (1937)	37
<i>C&L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)	17
<i>Calderon v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 163 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Chickasaw Nation Casino</i> , 359 NLRB No. 163 (2013)	8, 9

<i>College Savs. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	33
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d'Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985)	32
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911)	37
<i>Fort Apache Timber Co.</i> , 226 N.L.R.B. 503 (1976)	11, 34
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003)	36
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Carey</i> , 552 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1977)	36
<i>Gahman v. West</i> , 12 Vet. App. 406 (1999)	12
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit. Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1984)	11, 27, 36, 37
<i>Gilbertson v. Quinault Indian Nation</i> , 495 F. App'x 779 (9th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Glick v. White Moro Co.</i> , 458 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1972)	14
<i>Gold Cross Ambulance v. City of Kansas City</i> , 538 F. Supp. 956 (W.D. Mo. 1982)	36
<i>Group One, Ltd. v. Hallmark Cards, Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 1297 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Helvering v. Gerhardt</i> , 304 U.S. 405 (1938)	38
<i>Hughes Air Corp. v. Public Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 644 F.2d 1334 (9th Cir. 1981)	36
<i>Hybud Equip. Corp. v. City of Akron</i> , 654 F.2d 1187 (6th Cir. 1981)	36
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	7

<i>Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Tribal Gov't,</i> 359 NLRB No. 84 (2013)	8, 9, 10
<i>La. Dep't of Revenue & Taxation v. Chitimacha Tribe,</i> 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16916 (W.D. La. 1987)	40
<i>M v. Tax Com. of State,</i> 72 Wn.2d 613 (Wash. 1967)	40
<i>MacDonald v. GM,</i> 110 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Mashiri v. Dep't of Educ.,</i> 724 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Mastro v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.,</i> 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92892 (M.D. Fla. 2013)	16
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe,</i> 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	32, 33, 39
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe,</i> 617 F.2d 537 (10th Cir. 1980)	40
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,</i> 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	1, 6, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 39, 40
<i>Moapa Band of Paiute Indians v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,</i> 747 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1984)	40
<i>Mohammadi v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 947 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2013)	13
<i>Molina-Estrada v. Puerto Rico Highway Auth.,</i> 680 F.2d 841 (1st Cir. 1982)	36
<i>Nanomantube v. Kickapoo Tribe,</i> 631 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>New Amsterdam Cas. Co. v. Waller,</i> 323 F.2d 20 (4th Cir. 1963)	14
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB,</i> 560 U.S. 674 (2010)	8, 10
<i>New York v. United States,</i> 326 U.S. 572 (1946)	37

<i>NLRB v. Harrah's Club</i> 337 F.2d 177, 180 (9 th Cir. 1964).....	44
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014)	9, 10
<i>Ohio v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 360 (1934)	27
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Derryberry v. FERC</i> , 494 F. Supp. 636, 657 (W.D. Okla. 1980)	36
<i>Orso v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7438 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	19
<i>O'Toole v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 1218 (10th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104684 (D. Utah 2012)	19
<i>Pay 'n Save Corp. v. NLRB</i> 641 F.2d 697, 700 (9 th Cir. 1981).....	44
<i>Public Service Co. of N.C. v. FERC</i> , 587 F.2d 716 (5th Cir. 1979)	36
<i>Puerto Rico Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 533 F.2d 694 (1st Cir. 1977)	36
<i>Reich v. Great Lakes Indian Fish & Wildlife Comm'n</i> , 4 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 1993)	34
<i>Rex v. Chase Home Fin., LLC</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	7
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 943 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of Rincon Reservation v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010)	24, 25
<i>Rincon Band of Mission Indians v. County of San Diego</i> , 324 F. Supp. 371 (S.D. Cal. 1971)	40
<i>Ritter v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 58 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 1995)	20

<i>Russell v. UPS</i> , 666 F.2d 1188 (8th Cir. 1981)	16
<i>San Manuel Indian Bingo & Casino v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8, 10, 29
<i>San Manuel Indian Bingo & Casino</i> , 341 NLRB 1055 (2004)	11, 22, 23, 24, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 39, 41
<i>Sanderlin v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.</i> , 243 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Skobbeko v. Mansfield</i> , 2007 U.S. App. Vet. Claims LEXIS 1748 (Vet. App. 2007)	12
<i>Snohomish County v. Seattle Disposal Co.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 668 (Wash. 1967)	40
<i>Soaring Eagle Casino & Resort</i> , 359 NLRB No. 92 (2013)	8
<i>Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i> 348 NLRB 372, 373 (2006).....	44
<i>State v. Big Sheep</i> , 75 Mont. 219 (1926)	40
<i>Thompson v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955)	38
<i>Tremain v. Bell Indus.</i> , 196 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Twombly v. Bell Atl. Corp.</i> , 313 F. Supp. 2d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	19
<i>Twombly v. Bell Atl. Corp.</i> , 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 21390 (2d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>United Haulers Ass'n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	36, 39
<i>United States v. Algoma Lumber Co.</i> , 305 U.S. 415 (1939)	40

<i>United States v. Best</i> , 573 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1978)	36
<i>United States v. Ceja-Prado</i> , 333 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2003)	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Costello</i> , 222 F.2d 656 (2d Cir. 1955)	19
<i>United States v. Dupris</i> , 612 F.2d 319 (8th Cir. 1978)	41
<i>United States v. Nat'l Gypsum Co.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 206 (W.D.N.Y. 1942)	40
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)	40
<i>United States v. Sosseur</i> , 87 F. Supp. 225 (W.D. Wis. 1949)	40
<i>United States v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 543 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1976)	40
<i>United States ex rel. Dingle v. BioPort Corp.</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 968 (W.D. Mich. 2003)	20
<i>Ute Indian Tribe v. State</i> , 521 F. Supp. 1072 (D. Utah 1981)	41
<i>Velikanov v. Union Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 1039 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	18
<i>Williams v. Eastside Mental Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 669 F.2d 671 (11th Cir. 1982)	36
<i>Woods v. Homes & Structures of Pittsburg, Kansas, Inc.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 1270 (D. Kan. 1980)	36
<i>York Group, Inc. v. Wuxi Taihu Tractor Co.</i> , 632 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Zimora v. Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc.</i> , 111 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Z.J. Gifts D-4, L.L.C. v. City of Littleton</i> , 311 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2002)	14

DOCKET CITES

Chickasaw Nation v. NLRB,
 No. 13-9578 (10th Cir. 2014)
 [Doc. No. 01019274707]10
 [Doc. No. 01019283197] x

Little River Band of Ottawa Indians v. NLRB,
 No. 13-1464 (6th Cir. filed on Apr. 15, 2013)
 [Doc. No. 96] 9
 [Doc. No. 118] 9

Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Mich. v. NLRB,
 No. 13-1569 (6th Cir. filed on May 3, 2013)
 [Doc. No. 86] 9
 [Doc. No. 89]10

STATUTES

Fair Labor Standards Act (29 U.S.C. § 201 *et seq.*)
 generally34
 § 203(x)34
 § 207(k)34

Federal Juvenile Delinquency Act (18 U.S.C. § 5031 *et seq.*)
 generally14

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (25 U.S.C. § 2701 *et seq.*)
 § 2702(1)17, 39
 § 271025
 § 2710(d)(3)(C)25
 § 2710(d)(4)25
 § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii)30, 31

National Labor Relations Act (29 U.S.C. § 151 *et seq.*)
 § 153(a) 9
 § 153(b) 9

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Evidence
 20119
 201(b)20
 201(c)21
 201(d)21
 70116, 36

National Labor Relations Board’s Statements of Procedure	
101.10(a)	18

SECONDARY SOURCES

Mathew L.M. Fletcher, <i>In Pursuit of Tribal Economic Development as a Substitute for ...</i> , 80 N.D. L. Rev. 759 (2004)	35
Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret A. Berger, <i>Weinstein’s Federal Evidence</i> (2d ed. 2014)	
1 § 201.02[1]	19
1 § 201.04	19
1 § 201.11	20
